OP \$215.00 88291960

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM542802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GDC Enterprises, Inc.		02/14/2019	Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAHOO DOCKS, LLC	
Street Address:	203 Chesterra Drive	
City:	Dahlonega	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30533	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88291960	WAHOO DECKS
Serial Number:	87636904	DRYJOISTEZ
Registration Number:	4874936	FORTIS
Serial Number:	88291973	CAT5
Registration Number:	3678995	DRYJOIST
Registration Number:	3417228	ARIDDEK
Registration Number:	3434460	WAHOO
Registration Number:	3444052	WAHOO DOCKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900516997

Fax Number: 7708040900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05 mail.

Phone: 7707090080

Email: gsmith@srtslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Smith Tempel Blaha LLC
Address Line 1: 50 Glenlake Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 340

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30328

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 Gregory Scott Smith

 SIGNATURE:
 /Gregory Scott Smith/

REEL: 006756 FRAME: 0608

DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2019
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Trademark Assignments Notarized#page1.tif	
source=Trademark Assignments Notarized#page2.tif	
source=Trademark Assignments Notarized#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006756 FRAME: 0609

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is between GDC ENTERPRISES, INC., a Georgia corporation doing business as Wahoo Docks and having a business address of 203 Chesterra Drive, Dahlonega, GA, 30533, USA (Assignor) and WAHOO DOCKS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 203 Chesterra Drive, Dahlonega, GA, 30533, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks listed on <u>Attachment A</u> to this Assignment (the "**Trademarks**"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that, to the best of its knowledge, Assignor's current use of the Trademarks does not infringe upon any third party rights and that use of the Trademarks for the goods and services listed in the registrations set forth in Attachment A does not infringe upon any third party rights; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Assignor and Assignee, dated as of September 17, 2018, Assignor has sold to Assignee, all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business connected therewith and symbolized thereby, and certain technology, intellectual property rights, and other assets related to the portion of Assignor's business to which the Trademarks pertain; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to confirm Assignee's acquisition of the Trademarks and goodwill connected therewith and symbolized thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee (and its successors and assigns) the entire worldwide right, title, interest in and to the Trademarks and all trademark rights and other rights applicable to the Trademarks, together with and including without limitation all registrations of (and applications to register) the Trademarks in any jurisdiction; the right to renew any registrations of the Trademarks; the right to apply for trademark registrations anywhere in the world based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks; any priority rights that may arise from the Trademarks; all rights to sue for, and seek damages and any other legal or equitable remedies for, all past, present, and future infringement, dilution, or other violation of the Trademarks throughout the world; all common law, statutory, treaty, and convention rights in the Trademarks; and the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Company had this assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other trademark offices of any relevant jurisdiction to record the transfer of all registrations of the Trademarks (and applications therefor) to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest therein.

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT .docx

Page 1 of 3

Assignor agrees to further execute any documents and take all other lawful acts reasonably necessary or desirable to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Trademarks, promptly upon request from Assignee. This Assignment shall be binding upon and enforceable against Assignor and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Asignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

COMPANY: GDC Enterprises, Inc.	
By:	
Name; Tim Osby	
Title: President	
Date: ~//4/19	
STATE OF GOOGLA	
COUNTY OF Ha) I	
On J/4/J0/9, before me, Kelly Johnson Knight, no (Insert Date) personally appeared Tim DShy (Insert Notary Name and Title) me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are substituting instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Google foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	scribed to the his/her/thei person(s), o
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Hely Janson Anght Notary Public	
KELLY JOHNSON KNIGHT NOTARY PUBLIC Hall County State of Georgia My Comm. Expires 4-27-26/9	

Page 2 of 3

Attachment A to Trademark Assignment

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application/Registration Number
United States	WAHOO DECKS	88291960
United States	DRYJOISTEZ	87636904
United States	FORTIS	0916858/4874936
United States	CAT 5	88291973
United States	DRYJOIST	77631866/3678995
United States	ARIDDEK	77196167/3417228
United States	OOHAW	77195609/3434460
United States	WAHOO DOCKS	77195485/3444052

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT .docx

RECORDED: 09/26/2019

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006756 FRAME: 0612